504153105 12/23/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4199778

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HAROLD JOSEPH JOHNSON	02/16/2007
YUAN XIANG GU	02/16/2007
YONGXIN ZHOU	02/15/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CLOAKWARE CORPORATION	
Street Address:	84 HINES ROAD - SUITE 300	
City:	OTTAWA	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	K2K 3G3	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14682073
Application Number:	14993887

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)414-9299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-414-9200

Email: ptoipinbox@reedsmith.com

Correspondent Name: MARC S. KAUFMAN, REED SMITH LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 488

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15230

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14-30018-US-C2 AND C3	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARC S. KAUFMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Marc S. Kaufman/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/23/2016	

Total Attachments: 4

source=14-30018-us-C2 AND c3 - ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=14-30018-us-C2 AND c3 - ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=14-30018-us-C2 AND c3 - ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

PATENT 504153105 REEL: 040759 FRAME: 0047

source=14-30018-us-C2 AND c3 - ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 040759 FRAME: 0048

File No.: 42221-0030

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Harold Joseph JOHNSON; Yuan Xiang GU; and Yongxin ZHOU (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors") whose postal addresses are, respectively, 4 Floral Place, Ottawa, Ontario, K2H 6N7, CANADA; 39 Insmill Crescent, Ottawa, Ontario, K2T 1G5, CANADA; 12537 N Woodland Drive, Mequon, Wisconsin, 53092-2417, U.S.A.

WHEREAS, the Assignors are the inventors of the invention entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD OF INTERLOCKING TO PROTECT SOFTWARE-MEDIATED PROGRAM AND DEVICE BEHAVIORS (hereinafter referred to as the "Invention") and hold the right to file a patent application(s) therefor and to obtain a patent(s) thereon, which Invention is the subject of a U.S. patent application identified as U.S. Serial No. 11/709,654 and filed on February 23, 2007 (hereinafter referred to as the "Application");

WHEREAS, Cloakware Corporation, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Ontario, having its principal place of business at 84 Hines Road - Suite 300, Ottawa, Ontario, KZK 3G3, CANADA (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the patent applications and the patents to issue therefrom, and all other patent applications which may have been or may be filed in any country therefor:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor(s) has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and Application and any and all corresponding applications and patents in the United States of America, Canada and any and all other countries and jurisdictions, including those administering the Patent Cooperation Treaty, which have been or may be filed and/or granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the applications, reissues and extensions of patent, and all rights under any international convention for the protection of industrial property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for itself and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the end of the full term or terms for which patent(s) may be or may have been granted;

AND, for the same consideration, the Assignor(s) hereby covenants and

Page 1 of 3

agrees to end with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor(s) is an inventor of the Invention;

AND, for the same consideration, the Assignor(s) hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the Assignor(s) will, whenever counsel for the Assignee, or the counsel for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with the Invention, the Application or any proceeding in connection with any patent(s) for the Invention in any country, including interference or conflict proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for any patent(s) or any reiesue or extension of any patent(s) to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign any and all papers and documents, take all lawful paths, and do all acts necessory or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defence of such patent(s) or for the Invention, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

The undersigned Assignor(s), and the Assignee hereto, hereby authorize the firm of Cassan Maclean whose full office address is 307 Gilmour Street, Ottawa, Ontario KZP 0P7. Canada, to correct clerical errors in this Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in a domestic or foreign Office.

SIGNED at Ottawa, Ontario, this 16 Hday of Thehung, 2007.

Harold/1066ph JOHNSON

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

Ling Luz Pood Sunt one sames advess in 14-14 was Road Sunt of the State of the Stat

was personally present and did see **Harold Joseph JOHNSON**, who is known to me, execute the above geatignment.

(signature of witness)

Page 2 of 3

SIGNED at Ottawa, Ontario, this // Hiday of F-C/o , 2007.
Yuan Xiang GU
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
was personally present and did see Yuan Xiana Cil, who is Landon, South Color
assignment, Lite Lie Loo L
(signature of witness)

SIGNED at Ottawa, Ontario, this day of , 2007.
Yongxin ZHOU
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
MAN KIETEK Z. Whose Indipediationics address is At Anna Col. Const. Colleges
as personally present and did see Yongxin ZHOU, who is known to me, execute the above
(signature of witness)

SIGNED at Ottawa, Ontario, this day of	. 2007.			
	Yuan Xiang GU			
STATEMENT OF WITNESS				
1, whose full post office t	address is			
was personally present and did see Yuan Xlang GU, who is known to me, execute the above assignment.				
	(signature of witness)			
*****	.			
Mequon, WI, USA SIGNED at Ottomo, Ontenio, this 15th day of February., 2007.				
÷.	Youghon Zhou Yongxin ZHOU			
STATEMENT OF	WITNESS			
1. Xianghong ZHAO, whose full post office a	iddress is 12537 N Woodland Dr. Meglion, WI			
was personally present and did see Yongxin ZHOU, who is known to me, execute the above assignment.				
1/200-200				
	(signature of witness)			

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 12/23/2016

PATENT REEL: 040759 FRAME: 0052